{idear}

v

POWER TOOLS

ID BDS13

Part No: 20224
BENCH DRILL

Read through carefully and understand
these instructions before use.

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

01




Dear Valued Customer,

Thank you for choosing our product! We hope it brings greater convenience and endless enjoyment to both your
work and life. Before use, please read this manual thoroughly. You MUST operate the machine safely according
to the requirements specified herein.

The ID BDS13 is a high-precision miniature drilling and milling tool, designed for use with most industrial and
civilian materials. It features a heavy-duty cast iron base, a thickened steel column tube, a high-power motor, and
a gear-driven direct transmission for higher torque output alongside a variable speed adjustment function.

Its powerful functionality makes it the ideal choice for DIY enthusiasts!

SPECIFICATIONS
MODEL ID BDS13
Net Weight 12.5Kg
Rated Power Input 1050W
Rated Voltage 220-240V~
Rated Frequency 50/60Hz
No-load Speed 800r/min
Chuck Capacity 3-16mm
Max. Drilling Capacity [Steel] 13mm
Max. Drilling Capacity [Wood] 35mm
Max. Spindle Travel 60mm
Working Radius 147mm
Working Table Size 195 x 200mm
Column Size 45 x 2.5 x 550mm

First, inspect the outer packaging of the product to ensure its integrity.
Carefully unpack the unit and place the drill/mill on a flat, level
workbench (Refer to Fig. 1). Before proceeding, take a moment
to familiarize yourself with the key components.

Variable Speed Selector

Power Switch

Motor Housing (Main Unit)

Keyed Drill Chuck

Slide Block

Feed Handle

Slide Block Seat

Rack & Pinion Elevation Handwheel Assembly
9. Lifting Mechanism Seat

10. Precision Ground Steel Support Column
11. Heavy-Duty Cast Iron Base Plate

O NSO R WD =

02



WARNING

Read the manual thoroughly before operating the machine. Master basic operational skills and proceed
step-by-step.

2. Cluttered or poorly lit areas invite accidents. Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of debris, oil,
or other hazards.

3. Do not allow unfamiliar or inexperienced persons to operate the machine. If ownership is transferred, always
include this manual.

4. The machine MUST be securely mounted. An improperly mounted bench drill may shift or tip over, causing
serious personal injury.

5. Dress appropriately. Do not wear loose clothing or gloves, and ensure long hair is tied back. Gloves or loose
attire can become entangled in rotating parts or debris, causing injury.

6. The workpiece MUST be clamped or secured to the worktable. Do not attempt to drill small pieces that cannot
be properly clamped; holding the workpiece by hand during operation may cause severe injury.

7. Keep bystanders and children at a safe distance while the machine is in use.

8. Ensure the power supply matches the machine's electrical requirements. The power supply circuit must
feature an effective Residual Current Device (RCD / Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter) and a circuit breaker to
prevent accidents.

9. Prevent accidental starting. Ensure the power switch is in the "OFF" position before connecting the tool to a
power source.

10. Before starting the machine, ensure all chuck keys, wrenches, or adjustment tools have been removed.
Leaving them attached to rotating parts can cause severe accidents.

11. Do not force or misuse the machine. Use the appropriate speed and feed pressure recommended for your
specific application.

12. Periodically relieve downward pressure during deep drilling to avoid generating long, continuous chips.
Sharp metal shavings can cause entanglement and puncture injuries.

13. If the drill bit jams, STOP applying downward pressure immediately and TURN OFF the power. Investigate
the cause of the jam and take appropriate action before restarting. Jamming can cause unexpected workpiece
movement and injury.

14. NEVER use electrical equipment in damp or wet environments. Protect the machine from rain, moisture, and
water ingress.

INSTALLATION

Unpack and verify all components are present (refer to Fig. 2)

Fig. 2

03



WARNING

Machine (1 Pcs)

Guide Book (1 Pcs)

Auto-stop Carbon Set (1 Pair)

Chuck Key (1 Pcs)

Head with Column Assembly & Chuck (1 Set)
Base Plate (with Mounting Bolts) (1 Pcs)
Feed Handle (1 Set)

Elevator Wheel (with Screws) (1 Set)
Wrench (7mm) (1 Pcs)

Wrench (17mm) (1 Pcs)

Hex Key (3/5/6mm) (1 Set)

TLOX®NOGO A WON

a o

Installing the Base

1. Align the steel tube column assembly (81) on the main unit with the mounting
screw holes on the base (79).

2. Tighten the screws (80) using the attached 6mm
hex key. (Refer to Fig. 3)

Installing the Operating Handle

Screw the Operating Handle (84) into the threaded hole on the Cross Gear
Shaft (85) until secure.

(Note: The threaded hole has a slight angle).

Fig. 3

Installing or Removing the Chuck

The connection area of the Chuck (23) MUST be free of oil, dust, and foreign matter. Retract all three jaws below
the nose line of the chuck.

1. Installing the Chuck: The Spindle (25) uses a tapered connection for the chuck. Insert the spindle taper into the
chuck connection. Tap the chuck firmly into place using a wooden mallet.

2. Removing the Chuck: First loosen the Screw (22). Secure the Chuck (23) and use the attached Open-End
Wrench to turn the Nut (24) clockwise until the chuck detaches.

OPERATION Adjustment Screw

WARNING: Before making ANY adjustments to the machine, ensure the
power plug is DISCONNECTED.

WARNING: Before plugging in the machine, ensure the power switch is
in the "OFF" position.

Adjusting Slideway Clearance

Before initial use or after prolonged use, always check the clearance between
the Dovetail groove of the Slide Block Seat (88) and the Slide Block (43).

04




If this clearance is excessive or insufficient, readjust it using the Adjustment Screw (57).

First loosen the Lock Nut (41), then adjust the clearance using the Adjustment Screw.
Finally, re-tighten the Lock Nut. (Refer to Fig. 4)

CAUTION! Do not over-tighten the Adjustment Screw. Too little clearance will make it difficult to lower the
head or prevent it from retracting. Too much clearance (too loose) will cause wobble and affect precision.
Regularly apply a suitable amount of lubricating grease to the dovetail grooves of the Slide Block and
Slide Block Seat.

Adjusting Head Height

1. Loosen the two T-Handle Wrenches (52) on the Slide Block Seat (88). Loosen the two Screws (66) on the
Lifting Mechanism Seat (45).

2. Raise or lower the head assembly (including the lifting mechanism) to the desired position.
Retighten the T-Handle Wrenches securely.

For fine adjustment (within 60mm): Loosen the T-Handle Wrenches, then turn the Handwheel (75) on the
lifting mechanism directly. Observe the height adjustments via the Pointer (40).

Adjusting Spindle Stroke Adjust the height of the Pointer

1. Loosen the Pointer Fixing Screw (39).

2. Lower the Operating Handle (84) until the drill bit makes direct contact
with the workpiece.

3. Adjust the height of the Pointer (40) to align with your desired stroke
mark on the scale (Refer to Fig. 5).

Adjusting Spindle Speed

Rotate the Speed Control Switch (10).
Rotating it upwards (as per the housing markings) decreases the speed, while rotating it downwards increases
the speed.

Installing a Drill Bit

1. Insert the chuck key into one of the chuck adjustment holes and turn it counter-clockwise to open the chuck
jaws.

2. Insert the drill bit straight into the chuck.

3. Insert the chuck key into each of the chuck's three keyholes in sequence, turning clockwise to tighten the
chuck securely.

(Note: Tightening using only one keyhole may result in uneven gripping and cause the chuck to loosen during

operation).

After each use, perform standard machine maintenance: Remove all accumulated dust and moisture, and
apply a light coat of lubricating grease to the moving parts. If storing the machine long-term, unplug it
from the power source and store it in a dry, secure location.

05



EXPLODED VIEW OF ID BDS13

06



SPARE PART LIST

NO. PART NAME NO. PART NAME
1. Cross Pan Head STS ST4x14 46. Set Screw M5x6
2. Rear Cover 47. Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x16
3. Strain Relief 48. Rack
4. Cord Guard 49. Cross Countersunk Screw M4x14
5. Power Cable 50. Straight Copper Bar
6. Cross Pan Head Screw M4x12 52. T-Handle Wrench
7. Connection Plate 53. Flat Washer 8
8. Motor Housing 54. Shaft Retaining Ring 12
9. Power Switch 55. Coil Spring Cover
10. Speed Controller 56. Coil Spring
11. Nameplate Label 57. Hex Socket Cap Screw M4x14
12. Carbon Brush 58. Hex Socket Cap Screw M4x8
13. Brush Holder 59. Lifting Gear
14. Brush Cap 60. Tension Spring
15. Tension Spring 61. Hex Nut Tr12
16. Stator 62. Lead Screw Tr12x120
17. Cross Pan Head STS ST5x65 63. Cross Pan Head Screw M5x8
18. Baffle Plate 64. Bearing Retaining Plate
19. Bearing 608 65. Bearing 608
20. Rotor 66. Hex Socket Cap Screw M6x30
21. Bearing 6000 67. Flat Washer 6
22. Cross Pan Head Combination Screw M5x16 68. Bevel Gear
23. Chuck 69. Cross Pan Head Screw M4x8
24. Hex Nut M18x1.5 70. Cover Plate
25. Spindle 71. End Cap
26. Woodruff Key 4 72. Bore Retaining Ring 22
27. Bore Retaining Ring 40 73. Dowel Pin 3x10
28. Insulation Washer 74. Handwheel Shaft
29. Bearing 6203 75. Handwheel
30. Shaft Retaining Ring 17 76. Hex Lock Nut M8
31. Cross Pan Head STS ST5x40 77. Handwheel Handle
32. Gear Housing 78. Cross Pan Head Screw M5x51
33. Large Gear 79. Base
34. Shaft Retaining Ring 14 80. Hex Socket Combination Screw M8x25
35. Bearing 608 81. Column Tube Assembly
36. Intermediate Gear 82. Grip
37. Dowel Pin 4x10 83. Column End Cap
38. Gear Housing Cover 84. Operating Handle
39. Hex Socket Cap Screw M4x12 85. Cross Gear Shaft
40. Pointer 86. Dowel Pin 4x15
41. Hex Nut M4 87. Scale
42. Stop Rod 88. Slide Block Seat
43. Slide Block 89. Square Nut M8
44. Guide Rod 90. Slide Block Seat Cover
45. Lifting Mechanism Seat 91. Hex Socket Cap Screw M4x12

07



®
<[ ideal >

POWER TOOLS

www.idealpowertools.com




5

POWER TOOLS

www.idealpowertools.com /s Al & »




Jkad) éhg daild

f-je-" YN‘“‘ @5) f—}#\ (m-u\ V’EJ
Al cUaall 1. i & M5%6 46.

A a5 2. sl s i) & ME%16 47.

S 3 3. e 3 e 48.

A Jis 4. Cllaia Gl ) 2 2M4X14 49.

Jpasill da gl 5. e ol Cunad 50.

el K 6. Ja e gl 52.

il ~lide 7. Adadasasy s 53.

eyl Sai 8. VY ageall s dils 54.

il iy uale 9. LD R et 55.

ApSilis | 10. Ssadyss |56

Uil Jals 1. sl o ) 2 xMAx14 57.

sLa ) el 12. il i o) 2 MAX8 58.

2l dl sy 13. BN s 59.

i) guaall 14. 2l &y 60.

jaladag 15. Gda U galaTr12 61.

A Jene 16. 538 & 5Tr12x120 62.

sl sl 17. Cllsia 5 s il ) o2 4M5%8 63.

Tors Jasa 18. Jeaall cufiida ) 64.

il Gk 19. A Jeas 65.

Ll A 5albaM18%1.5 20. 3l s il 2 M6%30 66.

sl 3 sac 21. Tdalasa sy 67.

£ s rlise 22. (B de g 68.

€0 Alal coli il 23. e 5 s ol ) o2 2M4X8 69.

Ujle 525 24. elil) da ) 70.

Y Jeae 25. gl elae 71.

VYV 3 gall Cudis ddls 26. VY Alals ol dsls 72.

oo A 27. VXYl g 73.

S ey 28. Al dlae 2 5ae 74.

V£ agaall s dils 29. ) dlae 75.

A Jeas 30. o Jal 4 plaM8 76.

Ly g 31. ) dlse e 77.

VX E s e 32. Hlaia g s il £ 2M5x51 78.

oo Al JSaa elae 33. sacal) 79.

e 34. SR s oS 5 2 2MBX25 80.

Aalans & 5alaM4 35. @5eall sl de sane 81.

il i) Canad 36. Ualia 82.

GY 3 Al 37. 3 ganl) Al ez 83.

sl 38. Jasll g1, 84.

& adisacls 39. il o il 3 sae 85.

Gllaie 553 ol £ #STS ST4x14 40. VOXE i g 86.
e g s ol ) o2 2M4X12 41. T8 (e 87.
llaia g il il & #STS ST5%65 42. YY) AL 5e 8 88.
llaio 5 53 ol ) S 5 2 2M5X16 43. x50 A 5laMB 89.
Gllsia (5 s il ) £ #STS ST5x40 44, Y ) ALS 5acls el 90.
Gl s Gl £ M4x12 45, S s il & 2MAX12 91.

07




1 guse g 21D BDS13

06



(OY) Lasall &y aladinly Lhania acls S je ol 30 5 Ao LAl Aaliaall o3 cailS 13

Jasall ey alasinly (gl Japal 5 o(£1) Jal) A sabia sy Y 8
(& JSal aal ) L Jal & galia Jay y e o) aal

252 @ a1 (e daia i Gl ) GBS Canall e g 13 QBN (e gl ¢ sl &y padS (B ALE Y 1An

e aliiia JSd aan il and ¢pa Asilia duaS plags p A8 o BN g QA 1) (13 (aliiad) (a gl e 132 8 S Aol
L ial nBall g A8 jial) ALY B 488 gial) 3a8Y)

ol 1 gl ) Javia

DU e e g sall (11) gnoal) iy 8 (AA) @ jaial) axiall e cpapa sall Cisa S8 Gl Gl alibe iy o8 )
(20) @

mlaall gmall 1 (gl Al 3 3 L) o) e pana i) S gl Y
oA IS8 UK e aiall eilie Ly e Y

A S e adall by il dliy a8 1(ae e 3g93a ) (380N Jaadall Jal e @ AT e (Vo) Ay gl Alaal) yaf o
((£0) Asal e LY Dyt GBI 5 i

Jhall At Laal) AiS)) Java

gl Ui ) dapca

(T Sl Culs 2yl 8 Y
_M\Mzﬁgp\&ﬁ@&;(m)@ﬂ\@@gé}
(0 SRl aal ) ebidl e & slhaall aall Aadle aa (331 5 (£0) Lb3all gl aval ¥

Jrall Ay bapiia

() 0) Aol B oSl Uik gy o8
@Yaﬁ)ﬁ¢a5aug‘hﬂ\¢m‘;3 (qu Qbﬂﬂ@})écyaﬁjﬁé.\‘}g
eyl

il qus 5

G lie slail (e o ol 5 Caall Coyla Jan el gan) & Calall Gyl 2 Uike JRoF )
okl Ca S8l dell)
okl Capl 85 il jiall Al Jaof Y
e\s;}}asu‘g_\‘)\sca\;ﬁ\&aﬁjﬁ@emhuﬁ\u)ﬁ:\;m\@uwlQ@w&&u)ﬂ\u)ﬁcﬁ&.«d}diV
Ol 8 Gkl ok el
(el U ol oyl oA s s @llaY) (55 pae ) L and 5 ke (il aladinly Loy I (5375 8 ;Alaadla)

padil) pad e A8d8 A8k ad A Aas) sl Ay gh il g LA aaan Al A8 ;ALSLall Apuldl) buall £ ok 4B caladin) JS aay
Ll g Gl e A Ad3A g ABUal) juma e Aladl Algh 5 jlgal ¢ A Al b AS jatal) sl 5aY1 e

05




.

_sdad

o

(Aadad V) Y1,

(ki V) gl S

(3n15 253) I (1 3 ¢ g S0 e pama |
(R 1) LS ik

(3an15 e sene) il 5 2 ganll Ao ganae o (il
(ki V) (Conil paaline ) 2l A g1
(33515 e pana) L33 e

(33515 e sana) (o)l ga) Seaadl lac |
(Raki V) (o V) B e

(B8 1) (pe 1Y) By gliie )

(325 A sana) (e Y/0/1) (ouilans e,

I I I S S

dacal ‘;\;H.\.I..N

i) ey e ae A B 5l (AY) 3V i) sl 3 gee G ganna Blilaay a8 )
(V) Baclall 32 g sall
(¥ Sl gal ) ae T ol G pall asland) 2l alasily (A+) &)l Loy y oSaf Y

S'. g,,.“ . .-' ..'.hw
et s gl 2 gae e 35 sl Al sLall Al (M%) Jscdil i Lay )

A % a (A)
(s 513 4 phal) ) ki a)

LS A3 o) s s

I Gl Lt i G Sl gamn ol A el 2l g 3l e A (YY) il a5 i (55 o g
350 L e Jal @l Jait 3 i) 35 Jaol Gyl ol e Al s (Y0) Uil a8y il Copl a3 )
Aadd 36 jlae aladiul 4iSa b

A gabiall 3 (38 5l o sidal) oy I lida a2kl 5 (YT) Golall oyl candfiy o (YY) Slansall cliy a8 (3 sealall cajla i) Y
Bl Gl Jeaiy s oLl clie oladl 3 (Y€)

Alas

-

Al s Jumd g B Glgad) e cland 6 ol ja) Ji 1 s
Sl GEY" s A A8l Uis o (e S Gleall Juasi OB 2 das

Gl sadl) o sla s

253891 sl pe Wiy (385 (Al sk 5 ) Aladiul dey ol I Y) aladiuy) Jd
L(£7) 4 i) ALK 5 (AA) &l el axiall 38 i)

04



.

daad

o

Bshiy b ghd Ll el Lpulu) Al @l jlead) o) | Slead) s 0 13 Jalal) 1380
Sl plasll (e Adla 5 Slealls Alamall dua Y1 Al o Bils Sl gall g i ) se i seliaY) R i dasa Jal shaliall ¥
B e la el sy 3l
Ll 138 paay Wil o8 AL 85 a3 13 Sleal Qi 5 3al) apae 5l o e e aldY mas Y Y
St padt ) (8 s Lae (il ol s e IS8 4S5 a3 ) Liall Sl a8 (el S8 AV i g £
el el ) el of Sy ) )y gdall pail) day 5 (e 2SU  claliiad @l U 5 Gadle g2 5 Y qanliall Gl 0
ALY G L callaall i 50 sall o] ja Y1 aa dialinadl)
sy (535 3B trmanea S Ll (Say ¥ 5 i o i Jglad ¥ Jenll Al e gl 5l Jaal) adad i any 1
Boba lal Gisan ) Jaaiil) ol il Jaal) dakady
el alasii ol A ddle e Jala¥ g s Ll il Y
abld Jlad e JL Slea AU slaa) 3000 Saat o cang | Slead] Al 5eS)) clllaiall e (381 5 38Ul jaan of e 2S5 A
gl g iy aial 5 il wall 5 (ouayY) g anall 5 55l
A jacan 1Y) Jaea 55 8 "aan i) Gl a8 A8 pLike of (e S i gl el aie 4
Aate LS 5 55 of oS dascall il ol o Jay 5l il il il milie qaen A1) (o 2SI Sl Juani oy J Y
REN ENUNPA T TR L S PPIBENE
aadl @ligdail Lagy (o sall Cppndiall 3330 Jntin g Ao pud) sl Lgalaiind ¢ ol Y1 53 ¥ )Y
Aiaall 3 Lail) s o (e 3 i s Al s (385 a5 i Granll iad) ol (550 S Sl dasal) Caidsy o8 )Y
8 il 5 &L salall
5 bl HLEa) Ca (g (38a AU Qi a5 sl e JanY Jaall d jles (o (58 ¢ iall dadl sl Alla 3 VY
a5 Jand) Gadail Al gl e 38 a ) Gl sl g o Sy il Bale) U canliall ¢ jay) das)
elall Jsaas dash 5 shall ge Jleall dleny o8 bl cilinll 3 4k sl Cilanall 1] 20355 Y ) €

- S “

e

(Y ISl gl ) il Sall gaen 35m 5 (30 (sl 5 Cadil) Sl

03



ool SI Jranll (5 30 5

Jalall m;;1)5@)5‘?uslmJg_sgg\}&ﬂlug@@@ygnwuu)nwg)g\qﬁoiwu!@ﬂ)@y B
L saosal) colillaiall ellal a8 5 lealy Sleal) Jaaiss clde Caay o

el Buad a3l sl (e saelly Saaty Aaeliall 5 5eal) ahies pe ph3idl deaas A Alle 5 jhaan ke s 31l o2
Joand Al 5 ) A8 WL ¢yl e L3 (s il Jomy e A8 pa Jili5 A8 e o jaa s ctlyans (539 58 2500 il 5
il Al

sl Jlac ) liial JiaY) LAl Lebaat &y il Lgidula

KPXEW
glsa ID BDS13
Alal) o8 aas VY0
5_a8al) ABUal) cMELe Ligyee.
Gial) agal) ~cdgd YY .Y g
o3all a1l Faedt.
Jpaatll ase Aoy a8y pa M
duds 5,48 ala Faan
[3V580] Jiad) 58 |, Sl oy
[dddi] Jiadl 3,8 usla plavo
Jirall jha usle ala v
Sard) jhad Cial alayey
Jaad) A gla aaa ala¥ou x40
Jganll aaa alaoos x Y,0x ¢0

Lliny Ban ol iy o Lgiadls (e 2SI priiall Lm Jlal) 5 gnll Gandy o8 (Y
() JSE aal ) A s s Aadanse dae A gl e Aiadaall/ il g
.m' ,‘)X\ <l 95.«.“ A&: el adaall u§}3 L:U__ﬂ:bd\ JAE

3_yxiall de yudl dasa |

Bk e Y

(Rl 535 511) el e ¥
Zlad) 53 jaall ol

Ao A AL 0

Ll e 1

Bte gly aaia v

gliadls ol ad )l 4y sad) Alaall e sens A
FER ARSI

G ¥ leall pedll Sgae Vo
Jaaill 308 52 30 aaall Gesacl@aa gl V)Y

02



®

< sal >

POWER TOOLS

edloull acléo yan

ID BDS13
[.TT¢ ;04 cjall




